

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X

-----  
MID-NEW YORK ENVIRONMENTAL AND  
SUSTAINABILITY PROMOTION COMMITTEE, INC.  
(d/b/a NYENVIRONCOM); ROBERT MAJCHER; GRACE  
WOODARD; and ALEX SCILLA,

7:22-cv-00513 (VLB)(PED)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

DRAGON SPRINGS BUDDHIST, INC.,

Defendant.

----- X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**RMF**  
RUSKIN MOSCOU FALTISCHEK P.C.

*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

1425 RXR Plaza  
East Tower, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Uniondale, New York 11556  
(516) 663-6600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	3
RECENT TESTING .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiff’s Clean Water Act Notice Is Sufficient To Provide Notice of the Alleged Violations to Dragon Springs and the Enforcement Agencies .....	5
II. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Their Clean Water Act Claims.....	9
III. The Court Should Not Take Judicial Notice of the Voluminous Extrinsic Evidence Set Forth by Dragon Springs .....	11
IV. The Court Should Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Nuisance Claim.....	12
V. Dragon Springs’ References to Plaintiffs’ Original Complaint is Irrelevant and Should be Struck or Ignored .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bettis v. Town of Ontario, New York</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1113 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	6
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>California Sportfishing Protection Alliance v. Shiloh Group, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp.3d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	8
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Cayuga Constr. Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 91 CIV. 4883 (LAP), 1993 WL 258738 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 1993).....	14
<i>City of Newburgh v. Sarna</i> , 690 F. Supp.2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd in part, dismissed in part on other grounds</i> , 406 Fed. App'x 557 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	5
<i>Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 507 F. Supp.2d 365 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 11
<i>Highland CDO Opportunity Master Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 2827 NRB, 2013 WL 1191895 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Itar–Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 15

<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>Lucente v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>McCormack v. Cheers</i> , 818 F. Supp. 584 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	12
<i>Mendez v. K&amp;Y Peace Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-05562 (SN), 2019 WL 2223220 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2019).....	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>New Alliance Party v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	12
<i>Ostren v. Rockland County Sewer District</i> , 16 F. Supp.3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Shahriar v. Smith &amp; Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</i> , 313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Waterkeepers Northern California v. AG Industrial Manufacturing Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) .....	13, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	8

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1) .....	1
40 C.F.R. part 122.....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 201(a).....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 11, 16
